LKAS 19 requires the risk discount rate to be based on the market yield of high quality Corporate Bonds/Government Bonds of similar duration
to the liability.

Duration of the liability (Expected future working life) as at 31 March 2021 is 3.92 years and yield of the matching Government Bonds for the given
duration is approximately 7%. Duration of the liability (Expected future working life) as at 31 March  2020  was 3.63 years and the yields of the
matching Government Bonds for the given duration was approximately 9%. Hence the reason for the change in the discount rate from 9% to 7%.

The Group/Company continue in business as going concern. Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published statistic and
mortality tables.

Demographic assumptions
In addition to the above, demographic assumptions as mortality withdrawal and disability and retirement age were considered for the actuarial
valuations.

29.1  Sensitivity analysis
Reasonable possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would
have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

Discount rate Salary escalation
rate

%

Present value of defined
benefit obligation

LKR ’000

1% point Increase 10.0  17,746

1% point Decrease 10.0  19,021

7.0% 1% point Increase  19,073

7.0% 1% point Decrease  17,685

156

PE
O

PL
E’

S
M

ER
CH

AN
T

FI
N

AN
CE

 P
LC

  A

N
N

UA
L

RE
PO

RT
 2

02
0/

21
Financial reports   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30.  OTHER LIABILITIES

COMPANY GROUP

As at 31 March 2021 2020 2021 2020

LKR ’000 LKR ’000 LKR ’000 LKR ’000

Financial liabilities
Sterling Capital Investments (Private) Limited – Current balance 131 – 131 –

Amounts payable to suppliers 105,873 402 105,873 402

Insurance payables 10,460 1,835 10,460 1,835

Other financial liabilities 13,669 3,835 14,102 4,194

Total other financial liabilities 130,132 6,072 130,565 6,431

Non-financial liabilities
Real estate advance 5,108 – 5,108 –

Overpayments 12,740 8,413 12,740 8,413

Other non-financial liabilities 19,795 31,463 19,795 31,463

Total other non-financial liabilities 37,643 39,876 37,643 39,876

Total 167,776 45,947 168,209 46,306

31.  STATED CAPITAL

COMPANY GROUP

As at 31 March 2021 2020 2021 2020

Number of shares
Number ’000 LKR ’000 LKR ’000 LKR ’000 LKR ’000

Issued and fully paid ordinary shares 210,875  2,440,290  1,238,302  2,440,290  1,238,302

Rights issue – shares 115,981  811,869  1,201,988  811,869  1,201,988

Total 326,856  3,252,159  2,440,290  3,252,159  2,440,290

Ordinary shares
Holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time, and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of
the Company. All ordinary shares rank equally with regard to the Company’s residual assets.

Rights issue of shares
On 29 March 2021 the Company raised capital of LKR 811,868,750/- through a rights issue by issuing 115,981,250 shares at an exercise price of
LKR 7.0/- per share. On 13 May 2019, a rights issue was conducted to raise a capital of LKR 1,201,987,500/- by issuing 126,525,000 shares at an
exercise price of LKR 9.5/- per share.

[…]

Not credit-impaired

(Stage 2)
LKR ’000

Life time ECL –
Credit-impaired

(Stage 3)
LKR ’000

Total

LKR ’000

Cash and cash equivalents 707,190 – – – 707,190

Placements with banks and financial institutions 5,126 – – – 5,126

Financial assets measured at fair value 647,840 – – – 647,840

Vehicle loan receivable – 322,217 11,454 24,692 358,363

Other loan receivable – 177,191 21,972 147,223 346,386

Lease receivable – 1,351,842 184,137 268,502 1,804,481

Total 1,360,156 1,851,250 217,563 440,417 3,869,385

171

PE
O

PL
E’

S
M

ER
CH

AN
T

FI
N

AN
CE

 P
LC

  A

N
N

UA
L

RE
PO

RT
 2

02
0/

21

Financial reports   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivity of impairment provision on loans and lease rentals receivable
The impairment provision on loans and lease rental receivable as at 31 March 2021 is subject to various assumptions.  The below table
demonstrates the sensitivity of the impairment provision of the Company as at 31 March 2021 to a reasonably possible change in PDs, LGDs and
forward looking information:

Assumption Stage 1

LKR ’000

Stage 2

LKR ’000

Stage 3

LKR ’000

Total

LKR ’000

 Sensitivity Effect
from income

statement
LKR ’000

PD 1% increase 4,390 612 – 5,001 5,001

PD 1% decrease (4,390) (612) – (5,001) (5,001)

LGD 5% increase 6,083 2,870 7,043 15,996 15,996

LGD 5% decrease (6,083) (2,870) (7,043) (15,996) (15,996)

Base case 10% increase, worst case 5% decrease,
best case 5% decrease (290) (125) – (415) (415)

Base case 10% decrease, worst case 5% increase,
best case 5% increase 290 125 – 415 415

B. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk, that for a certain period of time, a given financial asset, security or commodity cannot be traded quickly enough in the
market without impacting the market price thereby the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting obligations associated with its financial
liabilities, which are settled by delivering cash or other financial assets.

The Board of Directors sets the strategy for managing liquidity risk and delegates responsibility for oversight of the implementation to ALCO.
Group ensures that sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under normal and stressed conditions and maintains Company reputation.